

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC12-460

IN RE: JOINT RESOLUTION OF LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP
BRANCHES IN OPPOSITION TO JOINT RESOLUTION OF
APPORTIONMENT**

Charles G. Burr
Florida Bar No. 0689416
BURR & SMITH, LLP
Grand Central Place
442 W Kennedy Blvd., Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone: (813) 253-2010
Facsimile: (813) 254-8391

Victor L. Goode
Dorcas R. Gilmore
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215-3297
Telephone: 410-580-5673
Facsimile: 410-358-9350

Allison J. Riggs
*Motion for *Pro Hac Vice*
admission pending
Anita S. Earls
SOUTHERN COALITION
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
Telephone: 919-323-3380
Facsimile: 919-323-3942

Counsel for Florida State Conference of NAACP Branches

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Standard of Review	5
II. A Functional Analysis of Non-retrogression Requires An Examination of Racially Polarized Voting Trends	6
III. Senate District 9 As Drawn Will Diminish the Ability of Black Voters to Elect Their Candidate of Choice.....	16
IV. Senate District 31 As Drawn Will Diminish the Ability of Black Voters to Elect their Candidate of Choice	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)7

Davis v. Chiles, 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998), *cert denied sub nom Davis v. Bush*, 526 U.S. 1003 (1999).....8

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002)10

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003) 10, 12

Jenkins v. Manning, 116 F.3d 685 (3rd Cir. 1997)8

Johnson v. Hamrick, 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)9

Martinez v. Bush, 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 18, 21

Rural W. Tenn. African-Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist, 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....9

Shelby Co. v. Holder, 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)7

Vecinos De Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke, 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)9

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego, 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989).....8

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....12

Objection Letter from R. Alexander Acosta, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, to Nancy P. Jensen, Capital Region Planning Commission (December 12, 2003).....	13
Objection Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, to C. Samuel Bennett II, Clinton City Manager (December 9, 2002)	14
Objection Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, to James E. Trainor II, Beirne, Maynard & Parsons (March 5, 2012)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. III, § 16(c), Fla. Const.....	2, 5
